Australian Capital Territory

Drugs of Dependence (Drug Diversion Program) Approval 2023 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2023–588

made under the

Drugs of Dependence Act 1989, section 171BB (Drug diversion program)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Drugs of Dependence (Drug Diversion Program)* Approval 2023 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the commencement of the *Drugs of Dependence (Personal Use) Amendment Act 2022.*

3 Approval

I approve the Illicit Drug Diversion Program operated by Alcohol and Other Drug Services, Canberra Health Services, to be a drug diversion program for the assessment and treatment of people who are found in possession of drugs of dependence or prohibited substances, for the purposes of section 171BB of the *Drugs of Dependence Act 1989*.

Rachel Stephen-Smith Minister for Health 18 September 2023